

Sh. Gurbux Singh (9888992603) 1787/14, Opp. Street. Near Railway W.Shop, GT Road, Putlighar, Amritsar

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Complaint Case No.: 1206 of 2018 Singh, the complainant in person. Respondent

Present:Sh. Gurbax Singh, the complainant in person.
For the respondent: Sh. Angad Singh (Building Inspector) (98782-71547).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.03.2019.

2. Complainant Sh. Gurbax Singh states that supplied information is uncertified and incomplete. He pointed out that information in connection no. 1 is supplied but uncertified and information from point no. 2 to 5 is still pending from the respondent. He submits a reply vide letter no. BDS-BN-GS-No.45 dt. 13.09.2018 signed by him along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Angad Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant. Nothing is left to be supplied. He added that approval is available in connection with point no. 2, no letter has been sent in connection with point no. 3.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is advised to supply the certified copy of the supplied information relates with point no. 1. He is also advised either to file a proper reply in the shape of an affidavit as per queries raised by the complainant in his RTI application to present before the Commission on the next date of hearing or supply proper reply/information before the next date of hearing to the complainant.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (98175-94553) S/o Ward no. 18, Street no.2, (94646-92553)	
	Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Dist. Ludhiana - 141401.	Appellant
		Appellant
	Versus	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer/APIO O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna.	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Road, Ludhiana.	sRespondents
Present:	<u>Appeal Case No.: 1517 of 2018</u> Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Ajay Kumar (JE)	

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.03.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 02.04.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email he added that remaining information is still pending. This mail is taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar states that he has brought the pending information to hand it over to the appellant but he is not present.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar is directed to bring the brought information on the next date of hearing along with directions to bring a reply to Show Cause notice which was issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide order dated 04.02.2019, on the next date of hearing to put before the Commission.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (98175-94553) S/o Ward no. 18, Street no.2, (94646-92553)	
	Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road,	
	Khanna, Dist. Ludhiana - 141401.	Appellant
	Versus	
	Public Information Officer/APIO	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Municipal Engineer,	
	MC, Khanna.	
	First Appellate Authority	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Regional Deputy Director,	
	Urban Local Road, Ludhiana.	Respondents
	Appeal Case No.: 1518 of 2018	·
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant.	
	For the respondent: Sh. Ajay Kumar (JE)	
<u>ORDER</u>		
4 T L'		

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.03.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 02.04.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email he added that remaining information is still pending. This mail is taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar states that he has brought the pending information to hand it over to the appellant but he is not present.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar is directed to bring the brought information on the next date of hearing along with directions to bring a reply to Show Cause notice which was issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide order dated 04.02.2019, on the next date of hearing to put before the Commission.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019

h: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Gursewak Singh (98771-54347) S/o Sh. Shamsher Singh R/o St. No. 8, Mahiraj Road, Dashmesh Nagar, Rampura Phul, Tehsil Phul, District Bathinda	Appellant
	Versus	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali	
(Devel Deet)	First Appellate Authority	
(Regd. Post)	O/o DPI (SE),	
	Punjab, Mohali	Respondent
Appeal Case No.: 2692 of 2018		
Present:	Sh. Akash Verma on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Ms. Dimpy Dhir (Assistant Director), Sh. Varinder (J along with Sh. Maghi Ram (SA)-O/o DEO(SE), Bathinda (94631-55122).	A)-O/o DPI (93572-48079)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.03.2019.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Akash Verma states that he has received a reply to collect the requisite

information from the last school where the appellant worked and DPI is misleading the Bench.

3. Respondent, Sh. Varinder states that RTI application was transferred to the office of DEO as requisite information relates with DEO office. He submits a reply vide Memo No. 2/4-18 % 5(3) dated 02.04.2019 signed by

Assistant Director along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

4. Respondent, Sh. Maghi Ram states that no record is maintained by their office as it relates with DPI office.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIOs from both the offices (PIO-O/o

DPI (SE), Pb, Mohali and PIO-O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda) are directed to file a reply in the shape of an affidavit duly

attested by the concerned respondent PIOs as per the queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application to put

before the Commission along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to stern

action will be initiated against them. A copy of this order be sent to them through registered post by name for their ready reference.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019

(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(Regd. Post.)	Sh. Ajit Singh (93152-63000) S/o S. Tarlok Singh, House No. 289, Street No. 8, New Patel Nagar, Nabha-147201, District Patiala . Versus	Appellant
(Regd. Post.)	Public Information Officer O/o Department of General Administration (General Co-ordination Branch), Punjab Government, Punjab Civil Secretariat Sector-1, Chandigarh.	
(Regd. Post.)	Public Information Officer O/o Education Secretary School Education, Punjab Govt., Mini Secretariat, 6 th Floor, Sector-9, Chandigarh	
(Regd. Post.)	First Appellate Authority O/o Chief Secretary Punjab, Main Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh <u>Appeal Case No.: 3498 of 2018</u>	Respondent
Present:	Sh. Ajit Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Kuldip Singh, APIO (General Co-ordination Branch) (988	882-95327).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ajit Singh no information and affidavit has been received from the respondent PIO as per the previous order of the Commission dated 13.03.2019.

3. On this, respondent, Sh. Kuldip Singh states that PIO, O/o Education Secretary School Education, Punjab Govt., Mini Secretariat, 6th Floor, Sector-9, Chandigarh was directed to file an affidavit instead of PIO, Department of General Administration (General Co-ordination Branch), Punjab Government, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that a copy of previous order was also sent to the PIO, O/o Education Secretary School Education, Punjab Govt., Mini Secretariat, 6th Floor, Sector-9, Chandigarh through <u>registered post</u> but today nobody present from this office.

It is also observed that respondent PIO, Education Secretary School Education, Punjab Govt., Mini Secretariat, 6th Floor, Sector-9, Chandigarh was directed to file an affidavit regarding status report of complaint dated 19.01.2018 against Smt. Archana Mahajan, Principal DIET Nabha satisfying the RTI application of the appellant but in the para 6 of the previous order dated 13.03.2019, inadvertently address was mentioned as Department of General Administration (General Co-ordination Branch), Punjab Government, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh.



Appeal Case No.: 3498 of 2018

5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO O/o Department of General Administration (General Co-ordination Branch), Punjab Government is directed to file an affidavit regarding status report of complaint dated 19.01.2018 against Smt. Archana Mahajan, Principal DIET Nabha satisfying the RTI application and hand it over to the appellant (and also submit a copy of it to Commission) by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under RTI Act would be enhanced. <u>A copy of this order be sent to him by name through</u> **registered post** for his ready reference.

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **29.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post.) Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Education Secretary School Education, Punjab Govt., Mini Secretariat, 6th Floor, Sector-9, Chandigarh



Dr. S.K. Sharma (Managing Director) (9814060805) M/S Patel Hospital Pvt. Ltd. Civil Lines, Jalandhar

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o M.T.P. Department, MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 4049 of 2018 Date of Institution: 26.11.2018 Date of Decision: 02.04.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (Draftman) (97811-21304).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.03.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a copy of letter no. MTP/2447 dated 26.09.2018, which is taken on record.

3. Neither the appellant, Dr. S.K. Sharma is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that notice of hearing (appellant's copy) was returned to the Commission vide diary no. 4905 dated 06.03.2019, which was fixed for 12.03.2019 and on the hearing held on 12.03.2019, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (Draftsman) was appeared and stated that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. Appellant was advised to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. He was also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about this case, on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis and matter was adjourned for further hearing today i.e. 02.04.2019. A copy of previous order dated 12.03.2019 was sent to the appellant through registered post but the appellant failed to represent his case.

It is also observed that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant till date.

5. In view of above, it is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the supplied information and no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondent

Appellant



Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.i Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

(Regd. Post)	Sh. Gagan Kumar (88376-99090) S/o Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ward No. 7, Street No. 1, Near Gurdwara, New Court Road, Mansa-151505	Appellant	
	Versus		
	Public Information Officer		
(Regd. Post)	O/o DPI (SE), Mohali		
	First Appellate Authority		
(Regd. Post)	O/o DPI (SE), Mohali	Respondent	
Appeal Case No.: 4072 of 2018			
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant.		

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.03.2019.

Singh (SA, O/o DPI) (98142-49270).

 Respondent, Sh. Sukhbir Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post. He submits a reply vide letter no. 1893, dated 01.04.2019 signed by PIO-cum-Superintendent, O/o DEO (SE), Mansa along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

For the respondent: Sh. Sukhbir Singh (Library Restorer, O/o DEO (SE), Mansa) along with Sh. Gurpreet

3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Gagan Kumar is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 12.03.2019. Respondent PIO was directed to supply the reply/information to the appellant as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, as per RTI Act, before the next date of hearing positively. He was also directed to present this case in person or through his representative (s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing

One more opportunity was given to the appellant, Sh. Gagan Kumar to represent this case in person or through his representative (s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 02.04.2019.

A copy of previous order dated 12.03.2019 was sent to the appellant through registered post but the appellant failed to represent his case.

5. A last and final opportunity is granted to the appellant to represent his case in person along with advice to point out deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amritpal Singh

S/o Sh. Avtar Singh H.No. 263A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar

Public Information Officer O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 80 of 2019 Date of Institution: 18.12.2018 Date of Decision: 02.04.2019

Present:

Sh. Amritpal Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Sunil Bhatia (Superintendent-General Branch).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.12.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for

hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sunil Bhatia states that reply as per RTI application has already been supplied to the

appellant. He submits a copy of letter no. SG/28 dated 16.11.2018 signed by PIO-cum-Superintendent General,

Nagar Nigam, Amritsar along with a copy of letter of the appellant dated 29.11.2018, both are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Amritpal Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.

4. As the information stands supplied and no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Ashok Gupta (99155-87655) Street No. 12, Janta Colony, RampuraPhul-151103	Appellant
	Versus	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o Principal Secretary, Education Department, Punjab,	
	Mohali	Respondent
	Appeal Case No.: 149 of 2019	
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant.	

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 01.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Harbinder Singh states that RTI application was transferred to the office of DPI as requisite information relates with DPI office

For the respondent: Sh. Harbinder Singh (Superintendent, Branch-3) along with Ms. Surinder Kaur (SA).

3. Appellant, Sh. Ashok Gupta is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 24.03.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and no information has been received from the DPI. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent PIO, O/o DPI(SE), Punjab, Mohali is already a party in this case. <u>A copy of this order be sent to him by name through **registered post** for his ready reference. He is directed to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing, who is well aware about this case, to clear the facts of this case positively.</u>

5. Respondents, Sh. Harbinder Singh and Ms. Surinder Kaur are directed to come present on the next date of hearing.

6. Request of the appellant is granted; another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person on

the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merits.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Respondent

Ms. Kirti Aggarwal (99904-69593)

W/o Sh. Rajan Gupta House No. 47, Vikas Vihar, Ambala City-134003 Haryana

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, Govt. High School, Jaulan Kalan, Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Punjab, Mohali

Appeal Case No.: 168 of 2019

Present: Ms. Kirti Aggarwal, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 02.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for

hearing today.

2. Appellant, Ms. Kirti Aggarwal states that she is not satisfy with the supplied reply by the respondent PIO

stating that it's a third party, which cannot be supplied. She added that no reply has been received from the First

Appellate Authority. She presented her reply during the hearing before the Commission.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which

shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent

PIO, O/o Principal, Govt. High School, Jaulan Kalan, Distt. Mohali and respondent PIO, O/o DEO (SE), Punjab,

Mohali to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to bring the reply/information as per

the queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, failing to which stern action will be initiated against

them. A copy of this order be sent to them by name through registered post for their ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019

(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Principal, Govt. High School, Jaulan Kalan, Distt. Mohali
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o DEO (SE), Punjab, Mohali

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Brish Bhan (98761-01698) S/o Swaroop Chand, #33, Kahangarh Road, Patran, District Patiala Versus	Appellant
	Public Information Officer	
(Deard Deat)		
(Regd. Post)	O/o DEO (SE),	
	Patiala	
	First Appellate Authority	
(Regd. Post)	O/o DEO (SE),	
(Negu. 1 Ust)	Patiala	Respondent
		Respondent
-	Appeal Case No.: 193 of 2019	
Present:	Sh. Brish Bhan, the appellant in person.	
	Nobody on behalf of the respondent PIO.	
ORDER		

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 02.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Brish Bhan states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which

shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent

PIO to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to bring the reply/information as per the

queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, failing to which stern action will be initiated against them.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amritpal Singh

S/o Sh. Avtar Singh H.No. 263A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 353 of 2019 Date of Institution: 15.01.2019 Date of Decision: 02.04.2019

Present:

Sh. Amritpal Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Sunil Bhatia (Superintendent-General Branch).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for

hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Amritpal Singh states that information in connection with point no. 3 and 4 has been

received from the respondent PIO and he is not satisfied with the supplied reply in connection with point no. 1

and 2 is still pending.

3. On this, respondent, Sh. Sunil Bhatia states that no appointment letters have been issued in connection

with point no. 1 and 2 and same is intimated to the appellant. Nothing is left to be supplied.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that supplied reply in

connection with 1 and 2 is satisfactory and no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.04.2019